

No. 16-3334

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

JOHN DOE, I; JOHN DOE, II

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

DANIEL CUMMINS; DENINE ROCCO;  
DEBRA MERCHANT; UNIVERSITY OF CINCINNATI

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Ohio, Western Division  
The Honorable Sandra S. Beckwith, U.S. District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES UNIVERSITY OF CINCINNATI,  
DANIEL CUMMINS, DENINE ROCCO, AND DEBRA MERCHANT**

Doreen Canton (0040394)  
Evan T. Priestle (0089889)  
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP  
425 Walnut Street, Suite 1800  
Cincinnati, OH 45202-3957  
Tel: 513.381.2838  
Fax: 513.381.0205  
[canton@taftlaw.com](mailto:canton@taftlaw.com)  
[epriestle@taftlaw.com](mailto:epriestle@taftlaw.com)

June 28, 2016

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees  
University of Cincinnati, Daniel  
Cummins, Denine Rocco, and Debra  
Merchant*

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS  
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Defendant-Appellee University of Cincinnati makes the following disclosure:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation?

If Yes, list below the identity of the parent corporation or affiliate and the relationship between it and the named party.

No.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	xiii
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Facts and Procedure of John Doe I’s Disciplinary Matter.....	4
B. Facts and Procedure of John Doe II’s Disciplinary Matter. ....	7
C. Procedure in this Case.....	9
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
VI. ARGUMENT .....	12
A. Eleventh Amendment Immunity Precludes Plaintiffs-Appellants From Bringing Count I of Their Complaint. ....	12
B. The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiffs-Appellants Failed to State Procedural Due Process Claims Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted.....	14
1. The District Court correctly held that Plaintiff-Appellants’ allegations of bias were insufficient to support a due process claim.....	17
2. It is not a due process violation to prohibit students from directly cross-examining each other, witnesses, or University employees.....	21
3. Plaintiffs-Appellants’ allegation that they shouldered the burden of proof in their disciplinary hearings is incorrect and otherwise insufficient to establish a due process violation.....	22
4. The District Court correctly held that Plaintiffs-Appellants were provided constitutional due process.....	24
5. The claims alleged against the Individual University Defendants in their individual capacities are insufficient to state a claim under § 1983. ....	27
C. The District Court Correctly Held That The Individual University Defendants Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity. ....	30

D.	The District Court’s Finding That Plaintiffs-Appellants Failed To State A Title IX Claim Upon Which Relief Could Be Granted Should Be Affirmed. ....	31
E.	There Is No Private Right Of Action For Plaintiffs-Appellants to Assert Count III Of Their Complaint. ....	37
VII.	CONCLUSION .....	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
VIII.	ADDENDUM .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<i>Ashiegbu v. Williams</i> , 129 F.3d 1263, 1997 WL 720477 (6th Cir. Nov. 12, 1997).....	15, 31
<i>Atria v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 142 F. App'x 246 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Benavidez v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 101 F.3d 620 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	23, 24
<i>Bench Billboard Co. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 675 F.3d 974 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Bleiler v. Coll. of Holy Cross</i> , No. CIV.A. 11-11541-DJC, 2013 WL 4714340 (D. Mass. Aug. 26, 2013).....	18
<i>Brown v. Strickland</i> , No. 2:10-CV-166, 2010 WL 2629878 (S.D. Ohio June 28, 2010).....	12
<i>Brown v. Univ. of Kan.</i> , 16 F. Supp. 3d 1275(D. Kan. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 599 F. App'x 833 (10th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>B.S. v. Bd. of Schs. Trs.</i> , 255 F. Supp. 2d 891 (N.D. Ind. 2003) .....	22
<i>Butler v. Cooper</i> , 554 F.2d 645, 647 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	19
<i>Caiola v. Saddlemire</i> , No. 3:12-CV-00624 VLB, 2013 WL 1310002 (D. Conn. Mar. 27, 2013).....	27

*Chung v. Park*,  
514 F.2d 382 (3d Cir. 1975).....24

*Cobb v. The Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia*,  
84 F. Supp. 2d 740 (W.D. Va. 2000).....19

*C.Y. ex rel. Antone v. Lakeview Pub. Sch.*,  
557 F. App’x 426 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 21, 28

*Doe v. Case W. Reserve Univ.*,  
No. 1:14CV2044, 2015 WL 5522001 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 16, 2015).....34

*Doe v. Columbia Univ.*,  
No. 14-CV-3573 JMF, 2015 WL 1840402 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2015)..... 18, 29

*Doe v. Univ. of Cincinnati*,  
No. 1:15-CV-600, 2015 WL 5729328 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2015).....17

*E.K. v. Stamford Bd. of Educ.*,  
557 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D. Conn. 2008).....22

*Esfeller v. O’Keefe*,  
391 F. App’x 337 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 26, 27

*Ex Parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....12

*Flaim v. Med. Coll. of Ohio*,  
418 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2005) ..... 14, 15, 16, 26, 29

*Frumkin v. Bd. of Trustees, Kent State Univ.*,  
626 F.2d 19 (6th Cir. 1980) .....20

*Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
527 U.S. 274 (1998).....38

*Gibson v. Matthews*,  
926 F.2d 532 (6th Cir. 1991) .....28

<i>Gilley v. Dunaway</i> , 572 F. App'x 803 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Gomes v. Univ. of Maine Sys.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D. Me. 2005) .....	14
<i>Gorman v. Univ. of Rhode Island</i> , 837 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	15, 27, 31
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	12
<i>Harper v. Lee</i> , 938 F.2d 104 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	20
<i>Heyerman v. Cnty. of Calhoun</i> , 680 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	27, 28
<i>Horner v. Kentucky High Sch. Ath. Ass'n</i> , 206 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	35
<i>Johnson v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 215 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Keddie v. Penn. State Univ.</i> , 412 F. Supp. 1264 (M.D. Penn. 1976).....	24
<i>King v. DePauw Univ.</i> , No. 2:14-CV-70-WTL-DKL, 2014 WL 4197507 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 22, 2014) .....	34
<i>Kuhn v. Washtenaw Cty.</i> , 709 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	37
<i>Lavine v. Milne</i> , 424 U.S. 577 (1976).....	23, 24

<i>Mallory v. Ohio Univ.</i> , 76 F. App'x 634 (6th Cir. 2003).....	33, 35, 37
<i>Marshall v. Ohio Univ.</i> , No.:2:15-cv-775, 2015 WL 7254213 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 17, 2015).....	17, 35, 37
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	15, 21, 24
<i>McMillan v. Hunt</i> , No. 91-3843, 1992 WL 168827 (6th Cir. July 21, 1992).....	17
<i>Newsome v. Batavia Local School Dist.</i> , 842 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	15, 16, 22, 31
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	30
<i>Peloe v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , No. 1:14-CV-404, 2015 WL 728309 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 19, 2015).....	5, 6
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp.v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	13
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	24
<i>Richards v. McDavis</i> , No. 2:12-CV-846, 2013 WL 5297244 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 19, 2013).....	19
<i>Routh v. Univ. of Rochester</i> , 981 F. Supp. 2d 184 (W.D.N.Y. 2013).....	36
<i>Saavedra v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 917 F. Supp. 760 (D.N.M. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 73 F.3d 1525 (10th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Sahm v. Miami Univ.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-698, 2015 WL 2406065 (S.D. Ohio May 20, 2015) .....	32, 33

*Salau v. Denton*,  
 No. 2:14-CV-04326-SRB, 2015 WL 5885641 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 8, 2015) .....27

*Sandusky v. Smith*,  
 No. 3:10-CV-00246-H, 2012 WL 4592635 (W.D. Ky. Oct. 2, 2012) .....21

*Soles v. City of Raleigh Civil Serv. Comm’n*,  
 480 S.E.2d 685 (N.C. 1997).....23

*Thiokol Corp. v. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
 987 F.2d 376 (6th Cir. 1993) .....12

*Tsuruta v. Augustana Univ.*,  
 No. 4:15-CV-04150-KES, 2015 WL 5838602 (D.S.D. Oct. 7, 2015) ..... 19, 34

*Wegener v. City of Covington*,  
 933 F.2d 390 (6th Cir. 1991) .....30

*Withrow v. Larkin*,  
 421 U.S. 35 (1975)..... 18, 19, 30

*Wood v. Strickland*,  
 420 U.S. 308 (1975).....14

*Xiaolu Peter Yu v. Vassar Coll.*,  
 No. 13-cv-4373, 2015 WL 1499408 (S.D.N.Y. March 31, 2015)..... 35, 36

*Yusuf v. Vassar Coll.*,  
 35 F.3d 709 (2d Cir. 1994).....32

*Zdebski v. Schmucker*,  
 972 F. Supp. 2d 972 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....28

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 1, 9, 27

Ohio Rev. Code § 3361.01.....12

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 668.46 .....29

**Other Authorities**

[https://www.uc.edu/content/dam/uc/conduct/docs/SCOC%20Feb%204-BOARD%20\(4\)%20\(2\)%203-31-15%20\(2\)%204.30%20216p.pdf](https://www.uc.edu/content/dam/uc/conduct/docs/SCOC%20Feb%204-BOARD%20(4)%20(2)%203-31-15%20(2)%204.30%20216p.pdf) .....7

<https://www.uc.edu/titleix/accused-assistance.html> .....23
